
Human Resources 
Committee (reconvened)
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 8 October 2020
Time:      4.00 pm
Venue:   Zoom meeting

This a reconvened meeting of the 24 September 2020 Human Resources Committee due 
to a YouTube broadcast failure. This is required in order to comply with the statutory 
requirement for public access.

The business in relation to Agenda items 1 to 7 were concluded at the meeting on the 
24 September 2020.

Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill, Jon Wellington 
and Margaret Hickman

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 2nd October 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 3 - 4)

2. Sickness - thematic review (Agenda item 8) 

(Pages 5 - 25)

3. COVID19 - Recovery plan (Agenda item 9) 

(Pages 26 - 31)

4. National pay settlements for Chief Officers and Chief 
Executives (Agenda item 10) 

(Pages 32 - 43)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statem
[...]
nsent to this.  If you do not wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.

The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services 

Page 4

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


/u 

HR Committee
24th September 2020

Report of: Director of Workforce and Change

Title: Sickness Absence Update Report

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Mark Williams, Head of Human Resources

Contact Telephone Number: 07795 446270

Recommendation
That the Committee notes the report and provides it views on the work being done to reduce and 
manage sickness absence.

Summary
The purpose of this report is to update on the latest sickness absence information and to seek the 
comments and observations of the committee on the report’s findings. 

The significant issues in the report are:
- Current average working days lost in the council is 8.4 per employee.

- When excluding COVID-19 from sickness calculations average working days lost (8.1) has dropped 
below than pre-COVID-19  levels and is the lowest it has been in the last 12 months.

- Absence levels continue to be below the published mean average for unitary authorities.

- We are currently commissioning a new service provider to supply integrated occupational health, 
employee assistance and physiotherapy provision to support our employee health and well-being 
priorities.  

- Continuing to reduce sickness absence remains a priority, both corporately and for Directorates. 

- The Council continues to take preventative measures to reduce sickness absence through our Health 
and Wellbeing Plan and revised Workforce Strategy. 

- 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Policy

1. An engaged, healthy and supported workforce will have an impact on the quality of service that 
we provide to citizens and help achieve the corporate strategy priorities.

Consultation

3. Internal

Not required because this report is for information only.

4. External

Not required because this report is for information only.

Context

5. This report provides the HR Committee with an update on sickness absence levels across the 
Council and ongoing and developing activity to reduce and manage sickness absence and improve 
workforce wellbeing.

6. The attached report (Appendix A) covers the following areas:

- Current sickness (including absence reasons)
- LGA Benchmarking
- Sickness trend (last 12 months)
- Sickness breakdown by Equalities Categories (including against workforce 

proportions)
- Sickness breakdown by pay grade and deprivation
- COVID-19 related sickness
- Sickness excluding COVID-19 related
- Bradford Factor Calculation
- Sickness Absence Casework

7. This report provides an update on absence trends for the Council and its Directorates over the 
last twelve months (1st September 2019 to 31st August 2020). It also presents an overview of the 
policies and practice in place to improve attendance, with a particular focus on supporting managers 
in this area, and ongoing and strengthened work on employee wellbeing.

Key Findings

8. Current average working days lost in the council is 8.4 per employee. Stress, Anxiety and 
Depression (29.2%), Musculoskeletal (13.3%) and Cold / Flu / Cough (9%) account for over 50% of the 
total days lost in the council. This data includes COVID-19 related sickness.

- Average working days lost are consistent with 12 months ago (8.6).
- BAME employees account for 13.4% of all working days lost which is above the 
workforce representation of 12.6%.  BAME employees account for 14.9% of the working 
days lost for COVID-19 sickness.

Page 6



- Disabled employees account for 14.1% of all working days lost above the 
workforce representation of 9.5%.
- Female employees account for 64.1% of all working days lost which is above the 
workforce representation of 60.1%.
- Male employees account for 35.9% of all working days lost which is below the 
workforce representation which is 39.9%.
- LGBTQ employees account for 3.8% of all working days lost below the workforce 
representation of 5.1%.
- Employees aged 16 – 24 account for 2.6% of all working days lost below the 
workforce representation of 3.5%.
- COVID-19 related sickness is only 2.6% of all working days lost. 

9. When excluding COVID-19 from sickness calculations average working days lost (8.1) has 
dropped lower than pre-covid levels and is the lowest it has been in the last 12 months. This suggests 
that working from home has had an impact on regular sickness rates.

Managing Attendance

10. We have seen a sharp increase in absence in recent months due to absence related to COVID-19. 
Covid related absence is not considered as part of any formal action through our sickness absence 
policy.

11. HR have been working pro-actively with managers to support them at this time in managing all 
absence cases and contacting managers where staff are self-isolating, shielding, vulnerable or highly 
vulnerable. 

12. Absence levels continue to be below the mean average published benchmarks for unitary 
authorities. 

13. We continue to take preventative measures to reduce sickness absence through our Health and 
Wellbeing Plan and revised Workforce Strategy. We are actively monitoring sickness absence patter
[...]
 cases and contacting managers where staff are self-isolating, shielding, 
vulnerable or highly vulnerable. 

Page 24



16

 We continue to take preventative measures to reduce sickness absence through our Health 
and Wellbeing Plan and revised Workforce Strategy. We are actively monitoring sickness 
absence patterns for services relating to COVID-19 to ensure we act swiftly to any areas of 
increased risk.

 Over the last year we have worked closely with our internal audit team to review absence 
management controls. The overall Internal audit judgement having reviewed our systems 
and controls found that the Council has sound risk management, internal control and 
governance processes in place.

 Despite being the highest sickness reason it should be viewed as a positive that Stress, 
Anxiety and Depression related absence is now being identified when that absence may 
have previously been input as a different reason. This means that managers can now target 
support resources such as mental health first aid training and the employee assistance 
programme for those employees that need it.

 We are continuing our work on revising our sickness absence policy to take a holistic 
approach to health and wellbeing. We are committed to supporting our employees at work 
and our health and wellbeing plan sets out the actions we will be taking this year to support 
our employees. 

 We have made organisational health and wellbeing one of our major priorities (Workforce 
Strategy), in February 2019 we signed the Time to Change employer pledge which shows our 
commitment to tackling the stigma of mental ill health. Our major focus for the year ahead is 
ensuring our leaders continue to develop their skills to support those people reporting 
health and wellbeing concerns.

 We are currently commissioning a new service provider to supply integrated occupational 
health, employee assistance and physiotherapy provision to support our requirements.  A 
new provider will be in place in early 2021. 

Page 25



HR Committee
24th September 2020

Report of: Director: Workforce & Change

Title: COVID-19 Recovery Plan - workforce Implications

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number: 07795 446270

Recommendation
That the Committee notes the report.

Summary

COVID-19 has been the most significant incident the Council has had to manage in living memory. The 
council responded quickly and effectively.  Our 2020/21 Business Plan which has now been refreshed to 
include our Recovery Plan.  This was endorsed at Cabinet on 1 September 2020.  This report provides an 
update on the current workforce issues in respect of the COVID-19 recovery.

The significant issues in the report are:
- The Council’s refreshed Business Plan includes a wide range of workforce related actions and these are 
reflected in the refreshed draft Workforce Strategy (see separate report). 

- Comprehensive advice to employees, volunteers and managers on how to manage the health and 
safety implications and risks of exposure to COVID-19 is in place and is updated regularly in line with 
national advice. Workplaces are COVID secure.

 -  190 employees who were redeployed have now returned to their substantive roles.  There are 
currently 35 employees who continue to be redeployed from their normal jobs to support the 
organisational recovery.

- The Council Furloughed 362 employees. This has now reduced to 111 employees as services return to 
normal. The casual worker retention scheme continues to support 188 casual workers whose monthly 
pay has ceased or diminished as a consequence of some services being scaled back or closed. The 
scheme will close at the same time as the national job retention (Furlough) scheme ends

- Large numbers of staff have been enabled to work from home very effectively at short notice. We will 
be building on this and other rapid changes we have made in our organisational improvement plans.


[...]
 equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to --

- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

16b) Not required because this report is for information only.

Legal and Resource Implications

Page 30



Legal
Not required because this report is for information only.

Financial
(a) Revenue
(b) Capital
Not required because this report is for information only.

Land
Not applicable.

Personnel
Not required because this report is for information only.

Appendices:

None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None.

Page 31



 

HR Committee
24th September 2020

Report of: Director of Workforce and Change

Title: Chief Officer and Chief Executive Pay Arrangements

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Mark Williams, Head of Human Resources

Contact Telephone Number: 07795 446270

Recommendation
It is recommended that the committee:-
i) Notes the national pay settlements of 2.75% for Chief Executives and Chief Officers.
ii) Approves the uplift the individual pay and pay ranges for the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and 
Directors in accordance with the JNC pay awards for 2020/2021 with effect from 1 April 2020.
iii) Notes the Pay Policy Statement will be updated to reflect the uplift in pay bands and the impact on 
pay ratios.

Summary
This report seeks the committee’s approval to apply the national pay settlement of 2.75% to the pay of 
the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Directors with effect from 1 April 2020.

The significant issues in the report are:
- JNC Chief Executive and Chief Officers terms and conditions are determined by the Human Resources 
Committee.
-  The committee is required to consider the implications of the JNC Chief Executive and JNC Chief 
Officers pay settlements and determine whether to apply the 2020/21 pay settlement locally.  
- It is proposed that the individual pay and pay ranges of the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and 
Directors are uplifted as a consequence of the JNC pay awards.
- If the committee decides not to accept the recommendations contained within the report, the job 
holders and/or their trade union representatives will have the right to make further representations to 
the committee

Page 32

Agenda Item 4



Policy

1. The policy of the Council in respect of Executive Director and Director pay is set out in the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement which states:

“The pay of Executive Directors and Directors will be reviewed each year through this Pay Policy 
Statement. The Council will be mindful of pay awards agreed by the Joint Negotiating Committee 
for Chief Executives of Local Authorities and the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of 
Local Authorities. There will be no change to the ranges quoted in paragraph 3b above before 1st 
April 2020.

Executive Director and Director terms and conditions are determined by the Human Resources 
Committee or other Committee as specified in the Council’s Constitution and, unless otherwise 
agreed, will be in accordance with either the JNC for Local Authority Chief Executives or Chief 
Officers Handbook.”

2. Full Council has delegated to the Human Resources Committee the discretion to determine 
whether national pay settlements should be awarded to the Chief Executive, Executive Directors 
and Directors.  The accompanying report to Full Council when the Pay Policy Statement was 
approved in March 2020 stated:-

“……there is a requirement to take into account any national pay settlements agreed by the Joint 
Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities and the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities. The outcome of the 2020/21 negotiations is not 
yet known. The HR Committee will be asked to consider the implications of any national pay 
settlement when it is known”.  

Consultation

3. Internal

Deputy Mayor for Finance, Performance and Governance.

Corporate Leadership Board 

Current jobholders and trade unions have been consulted on the proposals and support the 
recommendations contained within the report.  

4. External

None.

Page 33



Context

Pay arrangements

5. The current pay and terms and conditions for JNC Chief Officers were introduced on 15th 
November 2017 and as such are locally-determined and agreed.  The arrangements introduced 
new pay bands which are graded using the Korn Ferry Hay Group Job Evaluation Scheme. In 
addition, the new pay bands significantly increased the maximum salaries payable. 

6. All JNC Chief Officers are on ‘spot’ salaries within a pay range, which are as follows:

Post Min Mid Max
Executive Director £135,000 £150,000 £165,000
Director Level 2 £94,000 £107,000 £120,000
Director Level 1 £85,000 £95,000 £105,000

7. All salaries are reviewed annually by the HR Committee, taking into account affordability, 
inflation and national pay policies.

Annual pay settlements

8. It is a matter for this committee to determine whether a national pay settlement should be 
applied locally for the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Directors. The committee last 
considered whether a national pay settlement should be applied locally in July 2018. This was a 
two year settlement equating to 4% (2% from April 2018 and 2% from April 2019).  At the time, 
the senior management restructure had recently been implemented and new pay bands 
introduced.  In addition, a new senior team had been appointed many of whom were new in 
post.  For these reasons, the HR Committee determined that the two year pay settlement would 
not be applied for the period April 2018 to March 2020.

9. The Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers of Local Authorities have agreed a pay 
award of 2.75% with effect from 1st April 2020.  Agreement on the same terms has also been 
reached in relation to the JNC for Chief Executives. This committee will now need to determine 
whether or not to adopt the national pay settlements to the Chief Executive, Executive Directors 
and Directors.  The JNC include national trade union representatives and employer 
representatives. Councillors represent the employer side. They are appointed by the Local 
Government Association. 

10. Since the committee last considered the matter in July 2018, there has been a further overall 
reduction in the number of senior leadership roles from 19 to 17 and the accountabilities for 
many job holders have increased.  Also, the council has had to respond to the impact of COVID-
19 and senior leaders have played a critical and pivotal role in leading the response.  All other 
Council staff will be receiving a 2.75% pay increase and to exclude this work group may well have 
an adverse impact on their morale.  As a consequence of all these factors, it is recommended 
that the pay is increased in accordance with the national pay settlements.   Also, all West of 
England Councils have confirmed they will be applying the settlement to their Chief Officers and 
Chief Executives. All the English Core Cities have been contacted and the 6 that have responded 
have confirmed that they will be applying the pay settlement.

Page 34



11. A draft amended Pay Policy Statement is attached which reflects the recommendations 
contained within this report. 

Proposal

12. It is recommended that the Committee:
i) Notes the national pay settlements of 2.75% for Chief Executives and Chief Officers. 
ii) Approves the uplift to individual pay and pay ranges for the Chief Executive, Executive 

Directors and Directors in accordance with the JNC pay awards for 2020/2021 with 
effect from 1 April 2020.

iii) Notes the Pay Policy Statement will be updated to reflect the uplift in pay bands and 
the impact on pay ratios.

 

Other Options Considered

13. Not apply JNC pay awards to the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Directors. This has 
been discounted for the reasons set out in paragraph 10 above. 

Risk Assessment

14. There is a risk that if the pay increases are not applied, affected jobholders will argue that they 
should receive the national pay settlement.  Whilst this is a matter for local determination, to 
defend such a claim successfully, the council will have to demonstrate it has a good and 
reasonable basis not to apply the pay settlement.  The council had a good reason in July 2018 as 
new pay bands were introduced in November 2017. They significantly increased the scope for 
pay progression and the vast majority of the senior leadership team were newly appointed. This 
is not the case now and therefore, in the absence of a reasonable basis for not applying the pay 
increases, the job holders and/or their trade union representatives will have the right to make 
further representations to the committee in respect of the reasons for its decision.

Public Sector Equality Duties

14a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the 
need to:

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 
the Equality Act 2010.

ii) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to --

Page 35



- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

14b) The recommendations proposed in this report will not have an adverse or disproportionate 
impact on any protected group.  

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal

It is within the Terms of Reference of the Human Resources Committee to determine whether to 
apply the JNC pay awards for 2020/21.

Advice provided by Husinara Jones (Solicitor) 2 September 2020
 
Financial
(a) Revenue

The recommendations as set out in the report increase the total cost of the senior officer posts 
as outlined in the report by £70k per annum. This is included within the current assumed budget 
and MTFP.

Advice provided by Michael Pilcher (Chief Accountant) 2 September 2020

(b) Capital
Not applicable.

Advice provided by 

Land
Not applicable.

Personnel
The HR Implications are set out in the report
[...]

CHIEF OFFICERS’ PAY AGREEMENT 2020-21 
 
Agreement has now been reached on the pay award applicable from 1 April 2020. 
 
The individual basic salaries1 of all officers within scope of the JNC for Chief Officers 
of Local Authorities should be increased by 2.75 per cent with effect from 1 April 2020 
(NB: the percentage increases apply to individual salaries as well as pay points, if 
applicable). 
 
The JNC has also agreed to conduct a joint survey of all local authorities in order to 
establish the extent of the gender pay gap among Chief Officers, after which they will 
agree a joint approach on how to remove any such gender pay gap.  
 
The JNC has further agreed to enter into discussions to agree a new package to 
improve Chief Officers’ work-life balance. 
 
This pay agreement covers the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

Naomi Cooke 

Karen Leonard 

   
Joint Secretaries 
 
cc Mike Short, UNISON 

 
1 Basic salary should exclude other separately identified payments such as Returning Officer fees etc. 
 

Page 39

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:info@gmb.org.uk


Page 1 of 4

Bristol City Council

Pay Policy Statement 
for the period

1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021

1.  Introduction

a. It is essential that the Council attracts and keeps people with the right talents and 
commitment to lead and deliver great services to Bristol’s citizens. At the same time the 
Council has to get the best value for the taxpayer.

b. This Statement explains the Council pay policies for its highest and lowest-paid employees. It 
is written and published in line with the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) and guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State (the Guidance).

c. The Guidance is clear that decisions on pay policies should be made by councillors. The 
Council is committed to making sure that all councillors have a say on how pay decisions are 
made, especially about its highest-paid employees. To achieve this, the Statement is reviewed 
every ye
[...]
 and supplied by a third 
party are regarded as employees for tax purposes.

12. Returning Officer fees

a. The Council’s Returning Officer for elections and referenda is appointed by full Council. 
Fees are paid for these duties. They vary depending on the type of poll and are 
published prior to each election. Fees for most polls (including national elections and 
referenda) are set and paid by the Government (rather than the Council).

13. More information about the pay of Executive Director and Directors

a. The Council is committed to being open about its policies on pay. Approved pay policy 
statements are published on the Council’s website at www.bristol.gov.uk/council-
spending- performance/senior-officers-pay. Other information that the Council has to 
publish under the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 is available via that 
webpage.

14. More information about Pay Gap Reporting

a. We publish our gender pay gap every 12 months on the Council’s website at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/32815/Bristol+City+Council+gender+pay+gap+
data+2019 the gender pay gap report shows the pay gap between female and male Bristol 
City Council employees for the year ending 31 March 2019.

Page 43

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-spending-performance/senior-officers-pay
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-spending-performance/senior-officers-pay
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/32815/Bristol+City+Council+gender+pay+gap+data+2018
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/32815/Bristol+City+Council+gender+pay+gap+data+2018

	Agenda
	1 Introductions and Safety Information
	2 Sickness - thematic review (Agenda item 8)
	4 Sickness - Appendix A Thematic Report

	3 COVID19 - Recovery plan (Agenda item 9)
	4 National pay settlements for Chief Officers and Chief Executives (Agenda item 10)
	7 Chief Officer - App A - JNC Chief Executives pay setttlement
	8 Chief Officer - App B - JNC Chief Officer Pay Settlement
	9 Chief Officer - App C - a PPS 2020-21 v1

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
8 October 2020 at 4.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Paula O'Rourke, Jon Wellington and Margaret Hickman
Officers in Attendance:Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources)

1. Introductions and Safety Information
a. The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. The Chair set
out the process with regard to the meeting being held via Zoom facility.
b. The Chair explained that this meeting was being reconvened from the 24 September 2020
Human Resources Committee due to a YouTube broadcast technical failure. This was
required in order to comply with the statutory requirement for public access.
c. Members were asked to note that the business in relation to Agenda items 1 to 7 had been
concluded at the meeting on the 24 September 2020.
d. The Committee was now required to confirm the two information items on the agenda and
the Pay Policy as a decision item would need to be voted on again.
e. The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Ruth Pickersgill and
that Councillor Jeff Lovell was not in attendance.
f. The Chair then referred to a late public forum question that had been received from a
member of the public in respect of details of the process that would be followed to recruit
and appoint a Project Director for the Temple Quarter Development.
g. Members were advised that the timing of the submission of the Question fell outside of the
formal public forum procedures for Council committee meetings so it had been forwarded to
the Head of Human Resources who had since responded in full to the questioner.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

2. National pay settlements for Chief Officers and Chief Executives (Agenda item 10)
The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources seeking its approval to apply the
national pay settlement of 2.75% to the pay of the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Directors
with effect from 1 April 2020.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. Concern was expressed that that too much money was focussed on the higher paid and not
staff at lower levels in the Council. In addition those at higher levels in the Council had an
opportunity to negotiate individual pay deals whereas those at lower levels did not;
2. The Senior Management team had provided significant value especially with regard to the
Covid-19 crisis;
3. A pay award for Chief Executives and Chief Officers had not been implemented last year;
4. The pay increase had been recommended by a National Pay body;
5. It was considered to be a false economy to not give pay rises that had been recommended by
a National Pay body, having regard to advertising costs for recruiting new senior officers;
6. The Committee had been previously advised that if it decided not to accept the
recommendation to implement the Pay Award for 2020/21 the job holders and/or their trade
union representatives would have the right to make further representations to the
Committee. This was a matter of employment law and was open to any employee;
7. Members expressed a desire for the Council, in the longer term, to look at ways to close the
pay gap between its highest and lowest paid employees, possibly considering flat rate pay
increases. This issue could be raised at the National Joint Council during the National Pay
Bargaining process.
It was then moved (Councillor O’Rourke) and seconded (Councillor Eddy) that the National Pay
Settlement 2020/21 for the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Directors be implemented with
effect from 1 April 2020.
On being put to the vote there were three in favour and two against, the motion was carried.
Resolved –
1. That the National pay settlements of 2.75% for Chief Executives and Chief Officers be noted;
2. That the uplift of the individual pay and pay ranges for the Chief Executive, Executive
Directors and
Directors in accordance with the JNC pay awards for 2020/2021 with effect from 1 April
2020 be approved;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. That the Pay Policy Statement, as updated to reflect the uplift in pay bands and the impact
on pay ratios, be noted.
3. Sickness - thematic review (Agenda item 8)
The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources updating on the latest sickness
absence information for the Council and seeking the comments and observations of the committee
on the report’s findings.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. The Council was prioritising prevention of sickness absence through its Health and Wellbeing
Plan and revised Workforce Strategy;
2. Overall sickness absence (excluding Covid-19) had reduced partly due to greater flexibility eg
working from home and a willingness for employees to come forward for help eg, Employee
Assistance Programme, regarding mental health issues.
3. Short term sickness eg, one day, could be monitored more closely and mitigation measures
considered to further reduce sickness absence;
4. Sickness absence was higher amongst disabled and BAME staff, this would be closely
monitored to identify underlying causes;
5. More work was needed in respect of sickness absence being higher amongst staff from more
deprived areas and what extra support could be made available to them.
Resolved – That the work being done to reduce and manage sickness absence be noted.
4. COVID19 - Recovery plan (Agenda item 9)
The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources providing an update on the
current workforce issues in respect of the COVID-19 recovery. It was noted that the information
contained within the report was prior to the recent government announcement of further Covid-19
restrictions for the next six months.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. The next six months were being given priority for work planning, longer term planning was
not a practical at the current time due to the volatility of the Covid-19 crises and continually
emerging government policy to deal with it;
2. Council services with currently furloughed staff were under constant review however at the
current time it was not known how long this would continue for. The priority was to retain as
many jobs as possible;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Staff were being fully supported to work from home with equipment provision eg, computer
screens and office style chairs;
4. Ongoing discussions were being held with trade unions about extended working from home
during the winter months including fuel poverty arising from increased costs, all options for
mitigation were being considered;
5. Connectivity issues for staff working from home in rural areas were being investigated.
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further update report be brought to the next meeting of
the Committee on 17 December, 2020.

Meeting ended at 4.30 pm
CHAIR __________________

